

MY/ioo

REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION Ground Floor, Secretariat Building, PICC City of Pasay, Metro Manila

COMPANY REG. NO. 20573

# CERTIFICATE OF FILING OF AMENDED ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION

## KNOW ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY that the amended articles of incorporation of the

# METROPOLITAN BANK & TRUST COMPANY (Amending Article VII thereof)

copy annexed, adopted on <u>February 13, 2019</u> by a majority vote of the Board of Directors and on <u>April 24, 2019</u> by the vote of the stockholders owning or representing at least two-thirds of the outstanding capital stock, and certified under oath by the Assistant Secretary and a majority of the Board of Directors of the corporation was approved by the Commission on this date pursuant to the provision of Section 15 of the Revised Corporation Code of the Philippines, Republic Act No. 11232, which took effect on February 23, 2019 and Section 14 of R.A. 8791 (The General Banking Law of 2000) and copies thereof are filed with the Commission.

Unless this corporation obtains or already has obtained the appropriate Secondary License from this Commission, this Certificate does not authorize it to undertake business activities requiring a Secondary License from this Commission such as, but not limited to acting as: broker or dealer in securities, government securities eligible dealer (GSED), investment adviser of an investment company, close-end or open-end investment company, investment house, transfer agent, commodity/financial futures exchange/broker/merchant, financing company, pre-need plan issuer, general agent in pre-need plans and time shares/club shares/membership certificates issuers or selling agents thereof. Neither does this Certificate constitute as permit to undertake activities for which other government agencies require a license or permit.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and caused the seal of this Commission to be affixed to this Certificate at Pasay City, Metro Manila, Philippines, this <u>414</u> day of October, Twenty Nineteen.

GERARDO F. DEL ROSARIO Director **Company Registration and Monitoring Department** 

## AMENDED ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION OF METROPOLITAN BANK & TRUST COMPANY

#### KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:

That we, all of whom are residents of the Philippines, have this day voluntarily associated ourselves together for the purpose of forming a private corporation under the laws of the Philippines, and we hereby certify:

- FIRST: That the name of said corporation shall be METROPOLITAN BANK & TRUST COMPANY.
- \*SECOND: That the purpose or purposes for which said corporation is formed is to carry on and engage in the business of expanded commercial banking; to have and to exercise in accordance with applicable laws, rules and regulations, all rights, privileges, powers and attributes of an expanded commercial bank; and to engage in and carry on the business of a trust company.
- \*\*THIRD: That the place where the principal office of said corporation is to be established or located is Metrobank Plaza, Sen. Gil Puyat Avenue, Urdaneta Village, Makati City, Metro Manila, Philippines.
- \*\*\*FOURTH: That the term for which said corporation is to exist is up to April 6, 2057.
- FIFTH: That the names, nationalities, and residences of the incorporators of said corporation are as follows:

Name	Nationality	Residence
Emilio Abello Aurea Mateo Balmocena Salustiana Balmocena Dee Teodoro T. Evangelista Ephraim G. Gochangco Loreto L. de Mapa Placido L. Mapa Rufino G. Manotok Sixto K. Roxas	Filipino Filipino Filipino Filipino Filipino Filipino Filipino Filipino	208 M. Paterno, San Juan, Rizal 320 Piy Margal, Quezon City 503 Mangga Ave., Sta Mesa, Manila 17 de Jesus, Heroes Hill, SFDM, QC 1618 Batangas St., Manila Ledesma Bldg., Intramuros, Manila Ledesma Bldg., Intramuros, Manila 2689 Juan Luna St., Manila Filoil Refinery Corporation 984 Taft Avenue., Manila

<sup>\*</sup> As amended at the Annual Meeting of the Stockholders held on September 8, 1981

<sup>\*\*</sup> As amended at the Annual Meeting of the Stockholders held on March 14, 1973. Further amended at the Annual Meeting of the Stockholders held on April 30, 2014.

<sup>\*\*\*</sup> As amended at the Annual Meeting of the Stockholders on May 2, 2007

That the number of directors of said corporation shall be twelve (12) and that the names, nationalities and residence of those who are to serve until their successors are duly elected and gualified as provided in the by laws are as follows:

Name	Nationality	Residence
Emilio Abello Aurea Mateo Balmocena Salustiana Balmocena Dee Teodoro T. Evangelista Ephraim G. Gochangco Loreto L. de Mapa Placido L. Mapa Rufino G. Manotok Sixto K. Roxas	Filipino Filipino Filipino Filipino Filipino Filipino Filipino Filipino	208 M. Paterno, San Juan, Rizal 320 Piy Margal, Quezon City 503 Mangga Ave., Sta Mesa, Manila 17 de Jesus, Heroes Hill, SFDM, QC 1618 Batangas St., Manila Ledesma Bldg., Intramuros, Manila Ledesma Bldg., Intramuros, Manila 2689 Juan Luna St., Manila Filoil Refinery Corporation 984 Taft Avenue., Manila

That the authorized capital stock of the said corporation is One Hundred Forty Billion (Php140,000,000,000.00) Pesos, and said capital stock is divided into Six Billion (6,000,000,000) common shares at a par value of Twenty Pesos (Php20.00) each, and One Billion (1,000,000,000) preferred shares at a par value of Twenty Pesos (Php 20.00) each.

Preferred shares shall be non-voting except as provided by law, shall have preference over common shares in the distribution of dividends and shall have such other features as may be determined by the Board of Directors at the time of issuance, to the extent permitted by applicable law.

Stockholders shall have no pre-emptive rights to subscribe to any or all issues or dispositions of any class of shares.\*\*\*

"EIGHT:

"SEVENTH:

That the amount of the aforesaid capital stock which has been subscribed is Two Million Pesos (Php2,000,000.00) in preferred stock and Three Million Pesos (Php3,000,000.00) in common stock and the following persons have subscribed for the number

\*\*\*\* Based on original Articles of Incorporation.

SIXTH:

<sup>\*</sup> As amended at the Annual Meeting of the stockholders held on March 8, 1968 and further amended at the Annual Stockholders Meeting held on March 12, 1975. Further amended through the written assent of the stockholders on December 14, 2001. Further amended at the Annual Meeting of the stockholders held on April 30, 2003. Further amended at the Annual Meeting of the Stockholders held on April 25, 2012. Further amended at the Annual Meeting of the Stockholders held on April 27, 2016.

<sup>\*\*</sup>As amended at the following meeting of the Stockholders: November 17, 1965, September 8, 1971, August 16, 1972, March 20, 1974, October 19, 1977, March 19, 1980, September 8, 1981, March 15, 1985, September 20, 1989, December 11, 1991, April 20, 1993.

Further amended on July 28, 1993.

Further amended on April 20, 1994. Further amended on January 25, 1995. Further amended on April 24, 1996. Further amended on April 16, 1997. Further amended through the written assent of the stockholders on December 14, 2001. Further amended at the Annual Meeting of stockholders held on and April 15, 2013. Further amended at the Annual Meeting of stockholders held on April 24, 2019 \*\*\* As amended at the Annual Stockholders Meeting on May 10, 2006.

### and amount of capital stock set out after their respective names:

Name	No. of Shares (Preferred)	Amount of Capital Stock Subscribed (Preferred)	No. of Shares (Common)	Amount of Capital Stock Subscribed (Common)
Emilio Abello			1,000	P100,000
Aurea Mateo Balmocena			5,000	500,000
Salustiana Balomocena	20,000	P2,000,000	15,000	1,500,000
Dee				
Teodoro T. Evangelista			1,000	100,000
Ephraim G. Gochangco			5,000	500,000
Loreto L. De Mapa			500	50,000
Placido L. Mapa			1,500	150,000
Rufino G. Manotok			500	50,000
Sixto K. Roxas			500	50,000
	20,000	P2,000,000	30,000	P3,000,000

\*NINTH:

 $A^{(1)} = k_{1}$ 

That the following persons have paid on the shares of capital stock which they have subscribed the amounts set out after their respective names:

	Amount Paid on Subscription		
Name	(Preferred)	(Common)	
Emilio Abello Aurea Mateo Balmocena Salustiana Balmocena Dee Teodoro T. Evangelista Ephraim G. Gochangco Loreto L. de Mapa Placido L. Mapa Rufino G. Manotok Sixto K. Roxas	P2,000,000.00 P2,000,000.00	P100,000.00 500,000.00 1,500,000.00 100,000.00 500,000.00 50,000.00 150,000.00 50,000.00 50,000.00 P3,000,000.00	

TENTH: That Mrs. Salustiana Balmocena Dee has been elected by the subscribers as Treasurer of the Corporation to act as such until her successor is duly elected and qualified in accordance with the by-laws, and as such Treasurer, she has been authorized to receive for the corporation and to receive in its name for all subscriptions paid in by said subscribers.

"Based on original Articles of Incorporation.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we have hereunto set our hands on this 31<sup>st</sup> day of December, 1961 in the City of Manila, Philippines.

(Sgd.) EMILIO ABELLO

(Sgd.) AUREA MATEO BALMOCENA (Sgd.) LORETO L. DE MAPA

(Sgd.) SALUSTIANA BALMOCENA DEE (Sgd.) PLACIDO L. MAPA

(Sgd.) TEODORO T. EVANGELISTA (Sgd.) RUFINO G. MANOTOK

(Sgd.) EPHRAIM G. GOCHANGCO (Sgd.) SIXTO K. ROXAS

Signed in the presence of:

(Sgd.) Illegible

(Sgd.) Illegible

REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES) CITY OF MAKATI )SS.

a 1 - - -

BEFORE ME, a Notary Public in and for the City of Manila, personally appeared:

Name	Community Tax Certificate No.	Date/Place Issued
Emilio Abello	A-157912	1.03.61 / Manila
Aurea Mateo Balmocena	A-376702	6.08.61 / Manila

Salustiana Balmocena Dee	A-6000	1.11.61 / Manila
Teodoro T. Evangelista	A-335941	4.14.61 / Manila
Ephraim G. Gochangco	A-13627	1.03.61 / Manila
Loreto L. de Mapa	A-110173	1.17.61 / Manila
Placido L. Mapa	A-110172	1.17.61 / Manila
Rufino G. Manotok	A-126709	1.17.61 / Manila
Sixto K. Roxas	A-133692	1.26.61 / Manila

all known to me and to known to be the same persons who executed the foregoing Articles of Incorporation and they acknowledged to me that the same is their free and voluntary act and deed.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my notarial seal this 31<sup>st</sup> day of December, 1961 in the City of Manila, Philippines.

(Sgd.) Floro D. Carpio Notary Public Until December 31, 1961

Doc. No.: 121 Page No.: 101 Book No.: VIII Series of 1961

 $a_i \in \{a_i\}$ 

t.